

64324-0

64324-0

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 JUN 30 PM 2:39

NO. 64324-0  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

ROGER L. SKINNER,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF MEDINA, et al.,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

Shannon M. Ragonesi, WSBA #31951  
Keating, Bucklin & McCormack, Inc., P.S.  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-8861

ORIGINAL

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	A. FACTS .....	3
	B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	14
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	15
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
	B. THE COURT CAN AFFIRM THE DISMISSAL OF SKINNER’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE EMPLOYEES ON NON-CONSTITUTIONAL GROUNDS .....	17
	C. SKINNER HAS FAILED TO SHOW PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EMPLOYEES ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED WITH RESPECT TO THE PURPOSE OF THE LAW .....	20
	D. STRICT SCRUTINY IS NOT THE APPLICABLE STANDARD BECAUSE ACCESS TO THE COURTS, IN AND OF ITSELF, IS <u>NOT</u> A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT UNDER THE CONSTITUTION .....	21
	1. The courts must look to the underlying action to determine whether the issue being litigated implicates a fundamental right .....	21
	2. The cases relied upon by Skinner did not overturn <u>Saylor</u> or <u>Ford</u> .....	25
	3. There is no fundamental right to sue a co-worker for negligent infliction of emotional distress under Washington law .....	28
	E. BECAUSE RCW 4.24.510 DOES NOT VIOLATE A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, IT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE STATE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE .....	31
	F. RCW 4.24.510 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT PASSES THE STRICT SCRUTINY TEST .....	32
	G. RCW 4.24.510 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST .....	34
	H. RCW 4.24.510 APPLIES TO GOVERNMENTAL AS WELL AS NON-GOVERNMENTAL INDIVIDUALS .....	34
	I. RCW 4.96.020 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST .....	35
	J. SKINNER FAILED TO PROPERLY FILE HIS CLAIM AGAINST THE CITY AND CHEN, THUS HE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH RCW 4.96.020 .....	38
	K. THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES WAS SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE AND WAS REASONABLE .....	40

L.	SKINNER MAKES ASSERTIONS UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD .....	44
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF CASES

<u>Am. Legion Post v. Dep’t of Health</u> , 164 Wn.2d 560, 607, 192 P.3d 306 (2008) .....	31
<u>American Linen Supply Co. v. Nursing Home Bldg. Corp.</u> , 15 Wn. App. 757, 767, 551 P.2d 1038 (1976).....	44
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 147 Wn. App. 251, 262, 191 P.3d 1285 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> 166 Wn.2d 1004, 208 P.3d 1123 (2009).....	2
<u>Barnes v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</u> , 22 Wn. App. 576, 577 fn.1, 591 P.2d 461 (1979) .....	44
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
<u>Burnett v. Tacoma City Light</u> , 124 Wn. App. 550, 104 P.3d 677 (2004) .....	38
<u>Chen v. State</u> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 191, 937 P.2d 612 (1997) .....	45
<u>City of Seattle v. Megrey</u> , 93 Wn. App. 391, 968 P.2d 900 (1998) .....	25
<u>Coulter v. State</u> , 93 Wn.2d 205, 207, 608 P.2d 261 (1980) .....	36
<u>Daggs v. City of Seattle</u> , 110 Wn.2d 49, 750 P.2d 626 (1988) .....	29, 36, 37
<u>Dependency of Grove</u> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 237-38, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995) .....	24
<u>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 141-142, 960 P.2d 919 (1998) .....	29
<u>Dreiling v. Jain</u> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 904, 93 P.3d 861 (2004) .....	26
<u>Emmerson v. Weilep</u> , 126 Wn. App. 930, 110 P.3d 214 (2005) .....	28
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett</u> , 115 Wn.2d 556, 562, 800 P.2d 367 (1990) .....	21, 22, 25, 26, 27
<u>Gonmakher v. City of Bellevue</u> , 120 Wn. App. 365, 370-374, 85 P.3d 926 (2004) .....	35
<u>Grant Cy. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</u> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 812-13, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)..	31
<u>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound</u> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 360, 753 P.2d 517 (1988) .....	44, 45
<u>Gunteroth v. Rodaway</u> , 107 Wn.2d 170, 176 n.2, 727 P.2d 982 (1986) .....	18
<u>Housing Auth. v. Saylor</u> , 87 Wn.2d 732, 739-40, 557 P.2d 321 (1976) .....	21, 22, 25, 26, 27
<u>Hunter v. North Mason School Dist.</u> , 85 Wn.2d 810, 814, 539 P.2d 845 (1975) .....	28, 29
<u>Indigo Real Estate Servs. v. Rousey</u> , 151 Wn. App. 941, 951, __ P.3d __ (2009) .....	26
<u>In re Marriage of Simpson</u> , 57 Wn. App. 677, 681-82, 790 P.2d 177 (1990) .....	44
<u>Isle Verde Int’l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</u> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 752-53, 49 P.3d 867 (2002) .....	18
<u>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</u> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 780, 819 P.2d 370 (1991) .....	25, 26, 27
<u>Johnston v. Seattle</u> , 95 Wn. App. 770, 976 P.2d 1269 (1999) .....	38

<u>Lawson v. Boeing Co.</u> , 58 Wn. App. 261, 266-67, 792 P.3d 545 (1990) .....	17, 18
<u>Madison v. State</u> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 95, 163, P.3d 757 (2007) .....	31
<u>Marriage of Giordano</u> , 57 Wn. App. 75, 787 P.2d 51 (1990) .....	25
<u>Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Benton County</u> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 313, 53 P.3d 993 (2002) .....	36, 37
<u>Miranda v. Sims</u> , 98 Wn. App. 898, 907, 991 P.2d 681 (2000) .....	24
<u>Moe v. Wise</u> , 97 Wn. App. 950, 957-8, 989 P.2d 1148 (1999) .....	17
<u>O’Hartigan v. Dept. of Pers.</u> , 118 Wn.2d, 111, 122, 821 P.2d 44 (1991) .....	16
<u>Ortwein v. Schwab</u> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973) .....	21, 24, 28
<u>Personal Restraint of Connick</u> , 144 Wn.2d 442, 455, 28 F.3d 729 (2001) .....	45
<u>Pirtle v. District 81</u> , 83 Wn. App. 304, 308-09, 921 P.2d 1084 (1996) .....	36, 37
<u>Putman v. Wenatchee Med. Ctr.</u> , 166 Wn.2d 974, __ P.3d __ (2009) .....	25, 27
<u>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Community Council</u> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1149 .....	18, 19, 35
<u>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls School District</u> , 206 P.3d 347 (Div. III, 2009) .....	29, 30
<u>Scott v. Blanchet High School</u> , 50 Wn. App. 37, 42-47, 747 P.2d 1124 (1987) .....	17
<u>Segaline v. Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 144 Wn. App. 312, 182 P.3d 480 (2008), <i>rev. granted</i> 165 Wn.2d 1044 (2009) .....	18
<u>Sievers v. City of Mountlake Terrace</u> , 97 Wn. App. 181, 983 P.2d 1127 (1999) .....	38
<u>Smith v. Flax</u> , 618 P.2d 1062, 1067 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	45
<u>State v. Clinkenbeard</u> , 130 Wn. App. 552, 566, 123 P.3d 872 (2005) .....	16, 20, 32
<u>State v. Harner</u> , 153 Wn.2d 228, 235, 103 P.3d 738 (2004) .....	20
<u>State v. Vance</u> , 29 Wash. 435, 458, 70 P. 34 (1902) .....	31
<u>State v. Waldron</u> , 148 Wn. App. 952, 957, 962, 202 P.3d 325 (2009) .....	26
<u>Tunstall v. Bergeson</u> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 220, 5 P.2d 691 (2000) .....	15
<u>United States v. Kras</u> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	21, 23, 24, 28
<u>Ward v. Painters’ Local Union No. 300</u> , 41 Wn.2d 859, 865-66, 272 P.2d 253 (1953) .....	17
<u>Westerman v. Cary</u> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 294, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994) .....	16, 36
<u>Wilson v. Steinbach</u> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) .....	16
<u>Woody v. Stapp</u> , 189 P.3d 807 (Div. III, 2008) .....	29, 30

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## STATUTES

RCW 4.24 .....	27
RCW 4.24.500 .....	20, 32
RCW 4.24.510 .....	3, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 40, 41, 46
RCW 4.24.520 .....	32
RCW 4.92.110 .....	36, 37
RCW 4.96 .....	14, 38, 40
RCW 4.96.020 .....	3, 14, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 46
RCW 5.44 .....	45
RCW 51.....	30

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article I, Section 5 of the Washington State Constitution .....	1
Article 1, Section 10 of the Washington State Constitution .....	26
Article I, Section 12 of the Washington State Constitution .....	29, 31
Chapter 232, Laws of 2002 .....	1
CR 3(a) .....	39
CR 44 .....	45
ER 901 .....	45
ER 902 .....	45
KCLR 7(b)(D) .....	43
RAP 10.3(a)(4) .....	44
RAP 10.3(a)(5) .....	45
35 C.J.S. <i>Fact</i> 489 (1960) .....	44
